
Merton Council
Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 
Date: 7 September 2016
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meetings 
Minutes of the last Panel meeting (9 June) and 
the P4 call-in meeting.

Matters arising: 
 feedback on the Panel’s reference to Cabinet 

regarding the South London Waste 
Partnership; and

 feedback on the call-in of LOTs 1 and 2 of the 
South London Waste Partnership.

1 - 18

4 Elected member portfolio priorities: Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration, Environment and 
Housing 

5 Circle Housing Merton Priory: questions 
regarding merger with Affinity Sutton 
Austen Reid, Chief Operating Officer of Circle 
Housing Group and Neil McCall, Group 
Operations Director of Affinity Sutton will be 
attending.

19 - 28

6 Pre-decision scrutiny: diesel premium report 29 - 68

7 Pre-decision scrutiny: highways maintenance 
contract 

69 - 82

8 Performance monitoring 83 - 86

9 Commercialisation task group: verbal update from 
task group chair 

87 - 90

10 Task group (2016/2017): scoping document 91 - 94



11 Work Programme 95 - 106

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Membership

Councillors:
Abigail Jones (Ch
[...]
 recommendations for improvement and present it to 
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
9 JUNE 2016
(7.16 pm - 9.59 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Abigail Jones (in the Chair), 

Councillor Stan Anderson, Councillor Hamish Badenoch, 
Councillor David Chung, Councillor Daniel Holden, 
Councillor Russell Makin, Councillor John Sargeant and 
Councillor Imran Uddin

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Ross Garrod and 
Councillor Martin Whelton

Christine Parsloe (Leisure and Culture Development Manager), 
Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration), Doug 
Napier (Leisure and Culture Greenspaces Manager), John Hill 
(Head of Public Protection), Cormac Stokes (Head of Street 
Scene and Waste), Charles Baker (Waste Strategy and 
Commissioning Manager), Terry Downes (GMB representative), 
Annette Wiles (Scrutiny Officer) 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record.

4 MORDEN LEISURE CENTRE UPDATE (Agenda Item 4)

Christine Parsloe, Leisure and Culture Development Manager, provided an up-date 
on the Morden Leisure Centre development:
 Archaeological works have taken place on site with a number of trial pits.  A report 

is anticipated. Some findings may be expected given Stane Street, the Roman 
Road, is known to run through the area.  

 Seven Great Crested Newts have been found on site.  This is a material finding 
requiring an extra two weeks of consultation for planning and a licence from the 
European Union.  Pre-screening is now happening with Natural England to speed 
up the process of applying to the EU.  Work is on-going with an ecologist to carry 
out the necessary procedures and to put in place any required mitigation;

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

 The development will go to the Planning Application Committee on Thursday 16 
June 2016; 

 Meetings are continuing to be held with the Morden Park Playing Fields 
Community Trust; and

 The contractor procurement is on-going which when finalised will be notified to 
residents and Councillors through another newsletter.  

In response to Councillors’ questions, Christine Parsloe clarified:
 An on-site turning circle for coaches will be provided and incorporated into the 

landscaping whilst retaining the barrier to the Registry Office;
 Meetings will be held with residents to discuss the treatment of the 
[...]
challenged but volumes are very small; cases going 
to PATAS are just 0.4% of all parking and traffic fines issued and means 
performance is above where it was during the previous quarter.  It was also noted, 
that whether or not successful all PATAS cases cost the Council £80 each.  It was 
highlighted that the introduction of an Automatic Number Plate Recognition 
(APNR) service will put the Council in a stronger position when issuing parking 
and traffic fines.

RESOLVED: to note the department’s performance monitoring report.

6 AGREEING THE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 6)

The draft work programme presented to the meeting was agreed subject to the 
following comments:
 Air quality will be considered as the topic for the next task group.  This will be 

considered further at the next meeting based on a scoping document;
 Consideration of the renewal of the highways maintenance contract is likely to 

need pre-decision scrutiny earlier than planned and will potentially be included on 
the agenda for the next meeting (September 2016)

 It was noted that this will make the agenda for the September meeting very full.  It 
was therefore proposed to move the update report on town centre regeneration to 
November (and the subsequent update from February to March); and

 The meeting with representatives from Crossrail2 should happen as part of a 
Public Transport Liaison Committee meeting sometime in the autumn to coincide 
with the next round of Crossrail2 consultation being due in October 2016. 

7 CIRCLE HOUSING: AGREEMENT OF QUESTIONS FOR MERGERS 

Page 3



4

MEETING (Agenda Item 7)

It was agreed at the topic selection workshop that in addition to regular performance 
monitoring (happening at the September and March meetings), Circle Housing 
representatives will be invited to attend Panel meetings in September and November 
to answer questions on the planned merger with Affinity Sutton (September) and 
repairs and regeneration (November).  

Panel members took th
[...]
ber meeting.

8 SOUTH LONDON WASTE PARTNERSHIP (PROCUREMENT OF WASTE 
COLLECTION AND RELATED ENVIRONMENT SERVICES) PRE-DECISION 
SCRUTINY (Agenda Item 8)

Chris Lee provided an introduction:

Page 4



5

 The report on the South London Waste Partnership is provided in two parts; a 
report for scrutiny and a draft Cabinet report;

 This process of decision making is happening across all four boroughs that 
comprise the partnership with the bidder selection having just been endorsed by 
the partnership board;

 Identification of the preferred and reserve bidders is a significant milestone but it 
isn’t the end of the process; this will happen in December when contracts will be 
signed following a period of fine tuning;  

 Pleased to be recommending two different preferred bidders for Lots 1 and 2 that 
have the relevant waste management and horticultural experience;

 The savings that will be realised from the shared service are currently greater 
than initially planned but these won’t be confirmed until the contract is signed in 
December;

 The preferred and reserve bidders have been selected as part of a competitive 
dialogue process focused on agreeing the outcomes to be achieved through the 
contract;

 Noted that this builds on the success of the wheeled bin pilot which saw an 
increase in recycling and decline in street waste;

 Staff engagement in the process has been important.  It is hoped that the 
preferred bidders will become approved bodies to the Local Government Pension 
Scheme.  Once the contracts are in place, work will start on the TUPE process; 
and

 A client structure is being established to manage the contract.

Terry Downes of the GMB was then invited to address the Panel specifically on the 
implications of Lot 2;
 Thanked the Panel for allowing him to speak;
 Highlighted that the Council’s negotiations with the bidders over reducing TUPE 

rights is in breach of regulations and that staff affected by Lot 2 are not happy to 
move to annualis
[...]
, Cabinet Member for Cleanliness and Parking stated the proposed 
solution is a fantastic opportunity to bring residential waste into the 21st Century 
including utilising the benefits of technology and committing to fulfil missed 
collections.  This will bring Merton into line with the two thirds of the country that have 
wheeled bins and 70% that have collections every other week.  This is built on a pilot 
that demonstrated high levels of resident satisfaction.  The alternative is for the 
Council to find a £2m cost saving by some other means which could mean the 
introduction of pavement collections, residential charges, three weekly or even 
monthly collections as in Wales.  

Four motions were proposed and voted on:
 Proposed by Councillor Sargeant (seconded by Councillor Holden) : The Panel 

noted the draft report and agreed to forward a reference to Cabinet that it should 
use the period of ‘Preferred Bidder Fine Turning’ to:

1. Determine how many households would experience significant difficulty in 
storage and/or presentation of wheeled bins for regular emptying (five in 
favour and one against); and

2. Reconsider the introduction of two separate containers for recyclable 
materials, since Merton currently has the technology to comingle all 
recyclables (three in favour and 5 against).

 Proposed by Councillor Holden (seconded by Councillor Badenoch):
3. The proposed solution from the preferred bidder represents a significant 

change in service and as such it should be sent to Full Council to make the 
decision (three in favour and four against); and

4. Cabinet should consider retention of a weekly service and find other ways 
to achieve the necessary cost savings (two in favour and four against).

RESOLVED: To make the following reference to Cabinet: the Panel noted the draft 
report and agreed to forward a reference to Cabinet that it should use the period of 
‘Preferred Bidder Fine Turning’ to determine how many households would experience 
significant difficulty in storage and/or presentation of wheeled bins for regular 
emptying.

Page 8



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
2 JUNE 2016
(7.19 pm - 9.25 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Councillor Imran Uddin (in the Chair), 

Councillor Stan Anderson, Councillor David Chung, 
Councillor Najeeb Latif, Councillor Russell Makin, 
Councillor John Sargeant, Councillor Abdul Latif and 
Councillor Laxmi Attawar

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Mark Allison (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance) and Suzanne Grocott
Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration), James 
McGinlay (Head of Sustainable Communities), Paul McGarry 
(Head of futureMerton), Howard Joy (Property Management and 
Review Manager), Jacquie Denton (Principle Estate Surveyor) 
and Annette Wiles (Scrutiny Officer)
Jeff Morton (investment management expert, Henley Investment 
Management), John King (Managing Director, Andrew Scott 
Robertson), Diane Neil Mills (former Abbey Ward Councillor), 
Keith Munroe (Property Manager, the Ambassador Group), Gay 
Bennett-Powell (representative of the Friends of Wimbledon 
Town Centre) and Peter Walker (former Figges Marsh 
Councillor)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Jones.  As a result this left the meeting 
without a chair (the position of vice-chair being vacant).  

Annette Wiles opened the meeting and invited the members to elect a chair for the 
meeting.  Councillor Attawar nominated and Councillor Makin seconded Councillor 
Uddin as Chair.  This was agreed by the members of the panel.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests.

3 CALL-IN REPORT OF LAND AT 111 - 127 THE BROADWAY, SW19 
(KNOWN AS P4) (Agenda
[...]
iness permits for all London Boroughs

 Residents surcharge Business surcharge  
Havering £25  £200   
Enfield £40  £660  Emissions based
Redbridge £45  £265   
Hounslow £80  £753.75   
Barking & 
Dagenham

£36  £261  Emissions based band D (1601 - 
1800 CC)

Barnet £40  £525  Emissions based
Bexley £100  £150   
Barnet £111  £366  Emissions based band 4 (1551 - 

1800 CC)
Bromley £80  £100   
Camden £124.27 26.72 £328.45 £34.89 Emissions based band 2 (1300 - 

1849 CC)
Croydon £80  £382   
Ealing £98  £800   
Greenwich £57  £216   
Hackney £112  £540  Emissions based (1200 - 2000 

CC)
Hammersmith & 
Fulham

£119  £791   

Haringey £114.20  £309  Emissions based (1550 - 3000 
CC)

Harrow £70    NO info online RE business 
permits

Hillingdon £0  £480   
Islington £144  £1,150  Emissions based (1501 - 1650 

CC)
Kensington & 
Chelsea

£135  not 
offered

 Emissions based (151-165g/km)

Kingston upon 
Thames

£90  £340   

Lambeth £175.50  £600  Emissions based (1550 - 3000 
CC)

Lewisham £120  £500   
Merton £65  £662   
Newham £0  £600   
Richmond £99  £554   
Southwark £125  £577.50   
Sutton £51  not 

offered
  

Tower Hamlets £103  £726  Emissions Based (1601 - 1800 
CC)

Waltham Forest £35  £405  Emissions Based (up to 1549 

Page 66



 CC)
Wandsworth £160  £895   
Westminster £141  not 

offered
  

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
7 September 2016
Wards: All

Subject:  Options Analysis Report for the re-procurement of the 
Highway Works and Services Term Contract  

Lead Officers  Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration);
James McGinlay (Head of Sustainable Communities) 

Lead Member  Councillor Martin Whelton – Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Environment and Housing

Contact Officer james.mcginlay@merton.gov.uk; (020) 8545 4154  
steve.shew@merton.gov.uk; (020) 8545 3218

___________________________________________________________

Recommendation:

That Members note the c
[...]
estions from the 
Panel to inform 
discussions about the 
Panel’s 2017/18 work 
programme 

Performance reporting Town Centre 
regeneration update 
(including updates on 
developments re: 
developing cycling 
provision)

Presentation James McGinlay, Head 
of Sustainable 
Communities and Paul 
McGarry, Head of 
futureMerton

To provide a progress 
update on delivery of the 
Council’s town centre 
regeneration programme

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meetings
	Minutes , 02/06/2016 Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel

	5 Circle Housing Merton Priory: questions regarding merger with Affinity Sutton
	300816 Circle Housing Q+A

	6 Pre-decision scrutiny: diesel premium report
	Appendix  1 TTR Merton Parking Project DIESEL report v110 ja final
	Appendix 2 Permit Type using 2015 2016 data final version 26 8  16

	7 Pre-decision scrutiny: highways maintenance contract
	Merton Efficiencies Proposal

	8 Performance monitoring
	E&R July Scrutiny dashboard

	9 Commercialisation task group: verbal update from task group chair
	10 Task group (2016/2017): scoping document
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
7 SEPTEMBER 2016
(7.15 pm - 9.30 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Abigail Jones (in the Chair), Daniel Holden, David 

Chung, Russell Makin, John Sargeant, Imran Uddin, Laxmi 
Attawar and Abdul Latif

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Martin Whelton (Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Environment and Housing), Jason Andrews (Environmental 
Health Pollution Manager), Paul Foster (Head of the Regulatory 
Services Partnership), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), James McGinlay (Head of Sustainable 
Communities), Jim Rogers (Business and Customer Services 
Manager), Cormac Stokes (Head of Street Scene and Waste) 
and Simon Williams (Director, Community & Housing 
Department)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Councillors Anderson and Bull gave their apologies for the meeting.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the call-in meeting (2 June 2016) and of the last Panel meeting (9 
June 2016) were approved as an accurate record.

Matters arising:
 The Chair reported she had presented the reference to Cabinet that was agreed 

by the Panel as a result of its pre-decision scrutiny of the South London Waste 
Partnership procurement of waste collection and related environment services 
(the period of ‘Preferred Bidder Fine Tuning’ should be used to determine how 
many households would experience significant difficulty in storage and/or 
presentation of wheeled bins for regular emptying).  This was accepted by 
Cabinet and will be actioned; and

 The Chair noted the South London Waste Partnership procurement of waste 
collection and related environment services was subject to a call-in (heard by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission because the Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel had already considered this issue at pre-decision 
stage).  The outcome of the call-in was a resolution not to refer the decision back 
to Cabinet and as a result the decision took effect immediately.

4 ELECTED MEMBER PORTFOLIO PRIORITIES: CABINET MEMBER FOR 
REGENERATION, ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING (Agenda Item 4)

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Councillor Martin Whelton outlined his portfolio priorities for members:
 Regeneration of the borough: regeneration of estates is a key priority - 

consultation with residents on plans for High Path, Ravensbury and Eastfields will 
take place shorty.  The Morden town centre redevelopment is ambitious and a 
major priority; this is about growth, jobs and housing.  Crossrail2 will have a 
fundamental impact on the development of Wimbledon town centre but the first 
proposal was unacceptable – the council will not support this at any cost.  The 
council is now working closely with Crossrail2 including to ensure effective 
engagement on the next round of consultation;

 Economic development: the council is working to make the borough attractive to 
business bringing the benefit of investment and jobs.  For example, the 
Wimbledon master plan includes additional office capacity - this will exploit the 
prestige of the Wimbledon name, location and the available well educated 
population; and

 Housing: the degradation of the repairs service has been noted and is not 
acceptable.  The council is ensuring the requirement that 40% of all developments 
are affordable homes is achieved.   

In response to member questions, the Councillor also clarified:
 The regeneration priority also includes a focus on sustainability and the 

environment.  This is demonstrated by the diesel levy as a key means of 
improving air quality;

 The need to address the disparity between the east and west of the borough is 
informing Cabinet’s priorities.  This is shown by the regeneration of Mitcham town 
centre which will bring additional jobs and is based on the engagement of a broad 
range of communities.  The Councillor is aware this has had previous false starts 
and highlighted the need to work in partnership with key stakeholders such as 
Transport for London; and

 There is a need to strike a balance between the views of residents and 
businesses including addressing resident discontent around commercial planning 
applications by getting the planning framework right.

5 CIRCLE HOUSING MERTON PRIORY: QUESTIONS REGARDING 
MERGER WITH AFFINITY SUTTON (Agenda Item 5)

Austen Reid, Chief Operating Officer of Circle Housing Group and Neil McCall, Group 
Operations Director of Affinity Sutton, appeared before the Panel to answer questions 
on the forthcoming merger of the two organisations.  The merger was introduced as 
necessary because of the end of the public subsidy and the on-going need for 
substantial additional housing in London and England.  The consent of the Homes 
and Community Association (HAS) to the merger is anticipated this month and the 
legal merger is expected in November 2016.

The merger will allow 50,000 new homes to be built over the next decade; 
efficiencies will be achieved through the two organisations coming together which will 
allow investment in affordable housing.  Additionally, the commercial sale of housing 
will be used to cross subsidise the development of affordable housing.



3

In response to member questions, Mr Reid and Mr McCall clarified:
 The business case for the merger was agreed by both boards in December 2015.  

Residents were consulted in January 2016 with the boards of both organisations 
considering the outcomes of this exercise;

 This is a merger: the two companies will come together with no money changing 
hands.  Circle will actually be merged into Affinity but this will be a completely new 
organisation with a new name and brand which isn’t yet approved and therefore 
cannot be announced;

 Based on Affinity’s prior experience of managing housing stock in Bromley and 
Sutton, it has been established that it is best to provide a local and in-house 
maintenance and repairs service (excluding gas servicing).  This will be a key 
outcome of the merger.  Mr Reid noted he had been specifically appointed to 
address delivery issues and that he sees the merger as they key means of 
achieving a solution.  He noted Affinity’s strong track record on repairs;

 The consultation on the nature of the merger didn’t receive much interest from 
residents; their interest is in repairs, security of tenure and what organisation is 
their landlord;

 Noted they have responded to Stephen Hammond MP and are happy to meet 
with him and the High Path Residents Association;

 Gave reassurance that the new organisation will have customer service at its 
core.  It will undertake 1,000 repairs a day and have an open and transparent 
culture with a commitment to service;

 Feel it is important to have an in-house repairs service and to move away from a 
schedule of rates which typically adds time and costs to the repair process –
confidence is provided where those undertaking repairs are doing so as your 
employees;

 All emergency repairs will be completed within 24 hours.  All others will achieved 
through making an appointment with the resident and subsequent planning;

 Whilst the promises made to Merton as part of the stock transfer process are 
coming to an end, the new organisation does want to retain its relationship with 
the council.  How this relationship will be structured is not fully understood as 
discussions are on-going about putting in place a regional board for the South 
London boroughs.  This will feature local representation;

 Acknowledged the need to improve the response to enquires made by Councillors 
and avoid the need for discussion of individual cases at Panels such as 
Sustainable Communities.  This will be specifically examined as part of the 
merger process; and 

 Discussions are on-going with the council about what involvement the new 
organisation can have in the borough’s regeneration plans.  The High Path 
regeneration is seen as just the start of what is possible.  Noted that councils are 
beginning to work with housing associations on regeneration projects as their 
capacity develops and they gain experience in managing the risk involved.

Members asked to be kept informed of the new organisation’s developing strategy so 
that this can be scrutinised.  The scrutiny officer will ensure that once the new 
organisation is established, members will be informed of how to make contact and 
raise issues on behalf of residents in their wards.



4

6 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY: DIESEL PREMIUM REPORT (Agenda Item 6)

Members were asked to comment on the principle of imposing a levy on the most 
polluting vehicles through a differentiated cost for resident parking permits for diesel 
vehicles.  Additionally, they were asked to comment on the level of the levy to be 
applied.

There was consensus amongst members in supporting the principle of a diesel levy 
in recognition of the seriousness of the air quality issue in Merton and diesel vehicles 
being the most polluting.  Members also agreed that there is need for officers to give 
further consideration to how the diesel levy is going to be communicated; members 
expressed their concern about residents not being given sufficient notice (of at least a 
year) so they have a chance to change their behaviour before the levy is imposed.  (It 
was noted diesel vehicles were previously thought to be the least polluting.)  
Members asked that more should be understood about the imposition of similar 
policies by other London boroughs, the variation and the extent to which these have 
and haven’t been successful.

The precise value of the levy to be imposed was not discussed in detail.  However, 
there was disagreement amongst members about the recommendation that parking 
permits should be free for electric cars.  Some thought that given the costs of setting 
up Controlled Parking Zones, especially where these feature charging points for 
electric cars, then there should be a charge for parking permits for electric cars.  
However, others thought more should be done to promote the use of electric cars for 
which making parking permits free would be one option.  It was explained to 
members that differentiated charging based on engine type is not considered 
appropriate given it isn’t possible to rely on manufacturer specifications.
It was suggested that officers consider a differentiated cost for parking permits where 
households have more than one vehicle.  

In response to member questions, it was established the council has the legal 
authority to introduce this policy.  Currently there are more Controlled Parking Zones 
in the west of the borough but that demand for these is growing in the east.  This will 
mean the impact of this policy will be uneven initially but will become more equal over 
time.  Also, that the highest pollution in the borough is associated with through-
roads/red routes and that this policy won’t impact on drivers using these roads, 
(efforts by the Major of London to address this issue were noted).  Members called 
on officers to consider other options to address pollution from diesel vehicles that 
currently aren’t parked within Controlled Parking Zones.

7 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY: HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 
(Agenda Item 7)

The Panel unanimously supported the recommendation that the existing contract with 
FM Conway be extended for a further two years until 31 August 2019.  This was 
determined on the basis of FM Conway’s strong performance against existing 
indicators, re-procurement at this time being likely to result in increased costs, FM 
Conway having already provided cost savings with discussions happening on how to 



5

secure additional efficiency and cash savings during the two year extension and 
there being a number of works on-going that are at a critical stage.

Panel members took the opportunity to encourage officers to use the two year period 
of the extension to position the Council as strongly as possible for a new tendering 
process.  James McGinlay, Head of Sustainable Communities, agreed it will be 
important to consider in detail the tender specification and the timing of when this 
happens to ensure a smooth handover of any on-going works.  There will also be 
exploration of whether it would be possible to work with other boroughs to secure a 
highways contractor.

8 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 8)

Chris Lee, the Director for Environment and Regeneration, introduced the 
department’s performance monitoring report by highlighting three issues:
 CRP 044: parking revenues are below target but the Automated Number Plate 

Recognition (APNR) system has been launched.  This is still in its infancy making 
it difficult to understand the impact this is having/will have on revenues and driver 
behaviour;

 SP 065: the amount of household waste is increasing and the percentage of this 
that is recycled is static or decreasing.  The cost of waste disposal is therefore 
increasing.  As a result, the new arrangements for waste disposal to be provided 
by the South London Waste Partnership are incredibly important; and

 SP 114/115/116: incorrect values are being reported on the number of planning 
applications being determined within 8 weeks (data for July is currently missing).  
Revised figures are being manually produced but as these are yet to be verified 
they cannot be publicly reported although it appears performance isn’t as far 
below the target as is currently indicated.  Additional resource was placed in the 
planning team last year and has been maintained.  Processes are currently being 
reviewed to ensure these are as efficient as possible.  There is no risk at the 
current time of Government intervention on major planning applications but there 
is a risk around minors.  It is thought though this would result in a request for an 
improvement process.

Additionally, in response to a member question, it was reported that the recent 
cancellation of the Wimbledon Park Live event incurred a cost to the council of £25K 
which will not be recovered.

9 COMMERCIALISATION TASK GROUP: VERBAL UPDATE FROM TASK 
GROUP CHAIR (Agenda Item 9)

Councillor Makin provided the Panel with an update on the work of the task group.  
Meetings have been held to understand more about the opportunities for the council 
to benefit from commercialisation.  These include with other councils (Croydon and 
Harrow).  An opportunity linked to street lighting has been identified and an external 
offer of funding has been made.  A meeting has been held with the Cabinet member 
to discuss the draft report.  Recommendations on the commercial use of the Merton 
brand and building office space owned by the council have been initially rejected.  



6

Panel members agreed that a further meeting should be held with the Cabinet 
Member and Chris Lee to try and reach a resolution.  It was agreed that the task 
group report should not be abandoned and that Cabinet would ultimately have to 
respond to the Panel on any recommendations it does not support.  The draft of the 
report should be distributed to all members for their informal feedback.

10 TASK GROUP (2016/2017): SCOPING DOCUMENT (Agenda Item 10)

Members agreed to establish a task group that would focus on how to improve air 
quality in Merton through measures additional to the diesel levy.  The terms of 
reference of the task group will be considered in detail and agreed by the task group 
members at its first meeting.

Councillors Imran Uddin and Daniel Holden volunteer to become members of the 
task group.  It was agreed that all other councillors will be invited to join the group 
and an initial meeting will be organised for Councillors Uddin and Holden with the 
relevant officers.

RESOLVED: to establish an air quality task group.

11 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 11)

The following items were discussed with regard to the work programme:
 Public Transport Liaison Committee: James McGinlay confirmed that a meeting of 

the Committee is currently being organised by his team and is anticipated to 
happen in late autumn/early winter.  It is likely that Crossrail2 will comprise a large 
part of the agenda.  Its forthcoming further consultation round is likely to inform 
the precise date of the meeting;

 Wimbledon Park master plan: it was agreed this should come to the Panel.  
James McGinlay will consult with the lead officer (Christine Parsloe) and discuss 
the timing with the scrutiny officer;

 Housing company proposal: this will go to Cabinet in October and Full Council in 
November.  The timing therefore means it is unlikely to come to the Panel.  
Members express their disappointment and highlighted Full Council does not 
provide the opportunity for a detailed discussion;

 Changes to the planning process: members enquired when this issue would 
return to the Panel.  It was highlighted that this will be considered next as part of 
the pre-decision item at the November meeting on the proposed shared planning 
service;

 Agenda for the next (November) meeting: it was highlighted that the agenda for 
the next meeting is very full.  This will be reviewed by the Chair and the scrutiny 
officer outside of the meeting; and

 Co-opted members: members agreed that they would co-opt members to the 
Panel where specific expertise is identified as needed.


